72 years. When the lowest utility estimates were used, screening at ages 55 and 57

years showed the most favorable cost-effectiveness.

Discussion

Our results suggest that screening strategies with short screening intervals of at

most 3 years are more cost-effective than those using longer intervals. Scenarios

involving more frequent screening over a limited age range resulted in increased the

life-years gained, without a substantial increase in the proportion of overdiagnosed

cases. The most favorable results were obtained for screening cessation below age

60 years. The incremental cost-effectiveness ratios of these strategies were $31,467

to $72,971 per QALY gained, close to the commonly used $50,000 and $100,000

thresholds [16].

C h a p t e r  3  | 57

Table 4. The optimal strategies, with an ICER threshold of $100,000 per QALY
gained for various assumptions in the sensitivity analysis. The QALYs gained and
costs are 3.5% discounted. Results are presented per 1000 men.

Assumption Screening

strategy

PCM

reducti

on

(%)*

Total net

costs*

QALY

gained

*

Cost /

QALY

*

ICER†
in $

End

age

Interval

Highest utility

estimates

72 1 37 1,752,950 51.4 34,122 89,967

Lowest utility

estimates

57 2 9 303,936 3.1 98,346 99,913

Utility post-

recovery period 1

65 2 24 943,066 25.0 37,664 80,457

Costs – 20% 61 2 17 489,651 11.3 43,479 95,192
Costs + 20% 59 2 13 543,081 9.9 54,739 87,566

No overdiagnosis 71 1 36 542,981 19.4 28,037 93,881

Mortality reduction
of 56%

66 1 60 1168,563 46.4 25,205 66,499

* compared with no screening, all costs in US dollars.
† The difference in costs compared with the previous least expensive strategy,
divided by the difference in QALYs between those strategies

Earlier we found that men aged 55-59 years with moderate-risk prostate cancer are

also the best candidates for immediate curative treatment at the time of screen-

detection, because they have the most favorable ratio between lead time and life-

years gained [18]. Previous studies concerning the costs or cost-effectiveness of

prostate cancer screening have not evaluated life-years gained or QALYs gained

[…]

§ Surveillance costs of AS, include 4 PSA tests and one visit to the doctor per year, for 6 years.
These costs do not include yet the cost of biopsy, as this depends on the AS protocol.
& Based on [25].
 Based on data from [11, 22, 23]. For calculation, see Supplementary Table 3.

Outcomes

We estimate the cost-effectiveness of each AS protocol and immediate treatment.

The main outcome is the incremental cost effectiveness ratio (ICER).  The average

cost per QALY gained is relative to the situation with no screening and assuming

every clinically detected man is treated immediately. We also show cancers

diagnosed and overdiagnosed, prostate cancer mortality and life years (LYs), and

the overall cost of the screening program.

Sensitivity Analyses

In order to assess the effect of uncertainty around the parameter estimates on the

outcomes, several multivariate sensitivity analysis are performed including the

utility and cost estimates for each event, the parameters of the model related to

treatment benefit and referral to treatment while in AS, the benefit due to early

detection, and the effect of discounting (Table 2).

C h a p t e r  8  | 147

Table 2: Overview of included uncertainty in the multivariate sensitivity analyses*

Parameter Value Range

Cure Parameter

cure parameter -0.22 Min=-20%, Max = +20%

Hazard Ratio Treatment and baseline Survival

hazard ratio improvement baseline survival 0.82 Min=-20%, Max = +20%

hazard ratio of RP 0.56 0.41, 0.77 #

hazard ratio of RT 0.63 0.46, 0.87 #

Active Surveillance Parameters

sensitivity to Gleason Progression  0.4 Min=-20%, Max = +20%

probability detection volume upgrade (T2a) 0.1 Min=-20%, Max = +20%

probability detection volume upgrade (>T2a) 0.5 Min=-20%, Max = +20%

probability referral to treatment without

progression

0.04 Min=-20%, Max = +20%

Utilities (Favourable , Unfavourable) &

Screening 0.99 1.00, 0.98

Biopsy 0.90 0.87, 0.94

cancer diagnosis 0.80 0.85, 0.75

RT , < 2 months 0.73 0.75, 0.71

RT , 2-12 months 0.78 0.88, 0.68

RP , < 2months 0.67 0.78, 0.56

RP, 2-12 months 0.77 0.84, 0.70

post-recovery 0.95§ 0.93, 0.97

[…]

30. Laviana AA, Ilg AM, Veruttipong D, et al. Utilizing time-driven activity-based costing to

understand the short- and long-term costs of treating localized, low-risk prostate cancer.
Cancer. 2016;122:447-55.

31. Yabroff KR, Lamont EB, Mariotto A, et al. Cost of care for elderly cancer patients in the
United States. J Natl Cancer Inst. 2008;100:630-41.

32. Gulati R, Inoue LY, Gore JL, et al. Individualized estimates of overdiagnosis in screen-
detected prostate cancer. J Natl Cancer Inst. 2014;106(2):djt367. doi: 10.1093/jnci/djt367.

33. Wever EM, Heijnsdijk EA, Draisma G, et al. Treatment of local-regional prostate cancer
detected by PSA screening: benefits and harms according to prognostic factors. Br J Cancer.

2013;108:1971-7.

34. Musunuru HB, Yamamoto T, Klotz L, et al. Active Surveillance in Intermediate-Risk Patients:

Survival Outcomes in the Sunnybrook Experience. J Urol. 2016. pii: S0022-5347(16)31142-9.

doi: 10.1016/j.juro.2016.06.102.

35. Maurice MJ, Sundi D, Schaeffer EM, Abouassaly R. Risk of Pathological Upgrading and

Upstaging among Men with Low-Risk Prostate Cancer Varies By Race: Results from the
National Cancer Data Base. J Urol. 2016. pii: S0022-5347(16)31184-3. doi:

10.1016/j.juro.2016.08.09.

C h a p t e r  9  | 175

Supplementary Information

Uncertainty included in Sensitivity Analyses

Table 1: Overview of included uncertainty in the multivariate sensitivity analyses*

Parameter Value Range

Cure Parameter

cure parameter -0.22 Min=-20%, Max = +20%

Hazard Ratio Treatment

hazard ratio of RP 0.56 0.41, 0.77 #

hazard ratio of RT 0.63 0.46, 0.87 #

Utilities (Favourable , Unfavourable) &

screening 0.99 1.00, 0.98

biopsy 0.90 0.87, 0.94

cancer diagnosis 0.80 0.85, 0.75

RT , < 2 months 0.73 0.75, 0.71

RT , 2-12 months 0.78 0.88, 0.68

RP , < 2months 0.67 0.78, 0.56

RP, 2-12 months 0.77 0.84, 0.70

post-recovery 0.95 0.93, 0.97

palliative therapy 0.60 0.24, 0.86

terminal illness 0.40 0.24, 0.56

*  In an additional separate analysis, all costs are varied by more and less 50%.  RP denotes
radical prostatectomy, RT denotes radiation therapy.
# Confidence interval for hazard ratio of RP, is the observed in Bill-Axelsson et al (23). The
confidence interval of RT was extrapolated using the same ratio as in Etzioni et al (24).
& Adapted from Heijnsdijk et al (27).  “Favorable/Unfavorable” refers to whether this utility
gives a higher/lower  QALY gained by screening, respectively.

Analyses cost-effectiveness age group 65-70

Table 2: Costs and Effects AS by number of biopsy rounds,  for men between ages 65